### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Chad M. Adams	07/01/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Becton, Dickinson and Company
Street Address:	1 Becton Drive
City:	Franklin Lakes
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07417

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11138215

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (201)847-7008

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 201-847-5713

Email: lorraine\_kowalchuk@bd.com Correspondent Name: Becton, Dickinson and Company

Address Line 1: 1 Becton Drive

Address Line 2: MC 110

Address Line 4: Franklin Lakes, NEW JERSEY 07417

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P-5238
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lorraine T. Kowalchuk

Total Attachments: 4

source=P-5238\_Assignment\_Recordation\_Coversheet\_and\_Assignment#page1.tif source=P-5238\_Assignment\_Recordation\_Coversheet\_and\_Assignment#page2.tif source=P-5238\_Assignment\_Recordation\_Coversheet\_and\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 017847 FRAME: 0594

500119758

source=P-5238\_Assignment\_Recordation\_Coversheet\_and\_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 017847 FRAME: 0595 Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

#### RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Chad Adams Name: Becton, Dickinson and Company Internal Address: MC 110 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🗹 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 1 Becton Drive Execution Date(s) July 1, 2005 Merger ✓ Assignment City: Franklin Lakes J Security Agreement State: New Jersey Government Interest Assignment Country: U.S.A. Zip:07417 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/138,215 Additional numbers attached? Yes V No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 Name: David W. Highet, VP and Chief IP Counsel **7. Total fee** (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: MC 110 Authorized to be charged by credit card | ✓ | Authorized to be charged to deposit account **Enclosed** Street Address: 1 Becton Drive None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Franklin Lakes a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers State: New Jersey Zip: 07417 Expiration Date Phone Number: 201-847-5317 b. Deposit Account Number 02-1666 Fax Number: 201-848-9228 Authorized User Name Mony R. Ghose Email Address: David\_W\_Highet@bd.com 9. Signature: /Mony R. Ghose/ June 7, 2006 Signature Date Total number of pages including cover Mony R. Ghose, Reg. No. 38,159 sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

# Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. P-5238

This is an As	signment of the following rights, title o	and interest: (check all that apply):
×	United States of America rights, title	and interest in the invention
×	Foreign rights, title and interest in th	e invention
×	United States Patent Application Seri	ial No. 11/138,215
	Date of Execution:	Date of Filing: May 27, 2005
	United States Provisional Patent App	lication Serial No.
	United States Patent No(s).	
	International (PCT) Patent Applicati	on Serial No.
	Other (specify)	
Title of the l	nvention	
	d Introducer Needle Assembly With Ne	edle Shield
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
•	•	
inventors (a		
	Name	Address
Chad Adar	ns	4078 West Honeylocust Lane, Cedar Hills, Utah 84062
		_
		_
Assignee		
	Name	Address
Becton, Die	ckinson and Company	1 Becton Drive, Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417-1880
1		

## Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. P-5238

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date
Chad Adams	Chad Adams 7-1-05

## Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. P-5238

(Although notarization is n	at necessary at will be considered	Notarization  prima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.)
	at day of Jaly	, in the year 2005
· ·	way of sally	, ,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
f Sandy, Utah.		Chal Champer (Signature of Inventor)
tate of UTAH		
county of Utah		CAROLYN FINL AYSON 2039 Come Am Circle Sandy, Utan 84093
efore me personally appear		Mr. Commession Express September 24, 2007 free act and deed and also relate MARshat he of she is authorized
	going instrument to be a day of A	
xecute the same this / 2	it day of Jul	y, in the year 2005
		Caralyn Finlayson
Executed this	day of	, in the year
et .	, •,	,
		(Signature of Inventor)
itate of		
County of		
County of Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore		free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized . , in the year
County of Before me personally appea	egoing instrument to be a	
County of Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore	egoing instrument to be a	, in the year  (Notary Public)
County of  Before me personally appea  who acknowledged the fore execute the same this  Executed this	egoing instrument to be a	, in the year
County of Sefore me personally appear to acknowledged the fore execute the same this	egoing instrument to be a day of	, in the year  (Notary Public)
County of  Before me personally appea  Pho acknowledged the fore  xecute the same this  Executed this	egoing instrument to be a day of	, in the year  (Notary Public)  , in the year
County of  Before me personally appear  Pho acknowledged the fore  xecute the same this  Executed this	egoing instrument to be a day of	, in the year  (Notary Public)  , in the year
Tounty of Sefore me personally appear Sho acknowledged the fore Execute the same this  Executed this t  State of County of Sefore me personally appea	egoing instrument to be a day of day of day of	, in the year  (Notary Public)  , in the year  (Signature of Inventor)
County of  Before me personally appea  Pho acknowledged the fore execute the same this  Executed this  State of  County of  Before me personally appea	egoing instrument to be a day of  day of  day of	, in the year  (Notary Public)  , in the year  (Signature of Inventor)  free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized
County of  Before me personally appea who acknowledged the fore execute the same this  Executed this  state of  County of  Before me personally appea	egoing instrument to be a day of day of day of	, in the year  (Notary Public)  , in the year
County of  Before me personally appea  who acknowledged the fore execute the same this  Executed this  State of  County of  Before me personally appea	egoing instrument to be a day of  day of  day of	, in the year  (Notary Public)  , in the year  (Signature of Inventor)  free act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized

[Page 3 of 3]

**PATENT** REEL: 017847 FRAME: 0599

**RECORDED: 06/27/2006**